

City of Albuquerque

City of Albuquerque Government Center One Civic Plaza Albuquerque, NM 87102

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R-19-194

Type: Resolution Status: Enacted

File created: 9/18/2019 In control: City Council

Final action: 11/4/2019

Title: Approving Grant Funds Awarded For The FY2020 EMS Fund Act With The New Mexico Department

Of Health And Providing For An Appropriation To Albuquerque Fire Rescue In Fiscal Year 2020 (Peña,

by request)

Sponsors: Klarissa J. Peña (By Request)

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. R-194, 2. R-194Enacted

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/18/2019	1	City Clerk	Published	
11/12/2019	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
11/8/2019	1	City Council	Sent to Mayor for Signature	
11/4/2019	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
10/21/2019	1	City Council	Accepted with a Recommendation Do Pass	
10/14/2019	1	Finance & Government Operations Committee	Sent to Council with a recommendation of Do Pass	Pass
9/18/2019	1	President	Referred	
9/18/2019	1	City Council	Introduced and Referred	

CITY of ALBUQUERQUE

TWENTY THIRD COUNCIL

OUNCIL BILL NO.	<u>R-19-194</u>	ENACTMENT NO.	

SPONSORED BY: Klarissa J. Peña, by request

RESOLUTION

Approving Grant Funds Awarded For The FY2020 EMS Fund Act With The New Mexico

Department Of Health And Providing For An Appropriation To Albuquerque Fire Rescue In Fiscal

Year 2020 (Peña, by request)

APPROVING GRANT FUNDS AWARDED FOR THE FY2020 EMS FUND ACT WITH THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND PROVIDING FOR AN APPROPRIATION TO ALBUQUERQUE FIRE RESCUE IN FISCAL YEAR 2020.

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Department of Health distributed funds to eligible entities under the Emergency Medical Services Fund Act; and

WHEREAS, grant funds in the amount of \$15,273 for this purpose are available to the City of Albuquerque from the FY2020 EMS FUND ACT Grant; and

WHEREAS, Albuquerque Fire Rescue will utilize this grant to purchase EMS equipment; and WHEREAS, the City of Albuquerque desires to accept these funds, which do not require a cash match.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:

Section 1. That the agreement with the New Mexico Department of Health in the amount of \$15,273 in State Funds is hereby approved, and its acceptance and filing with the appropriate official or office is and in all respects approved.

Section 2. That funds in the amount of \$15,273 from the New Mexico Department of Health and Fund (265) are hereby appropriated to Albuquerque Fire Rescue in the operating Grant Fund 265 for Fiscal Year 2020.

x:\cl\share\cl-staff_legislative staff\legislation\23 council\r-194final.docx